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Allocation to Orissa for 1990-91

5966. SHRI ANADI CHARAN DAS: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated to Orissa for Annual Plan 1990-91 sector-wise; and

(b) the percentage increase in the plan outlay as compared to last year?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI VISH-
WANATH PRATAP SINGH): (a) The outlay for Annual Plan 1990-91 of Orissa has not yet been finalised.

(b) Does not arise.

Pay Scales of Scientific Assistants of Botanical Survey of India

5968. SHRI PREM PRADEEP:
SHRI NIRMAl KANTI CHAT-

TERJEE:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the employees of Botanical Survey of India raised the issue of pay scale of SCientific Assistant of Botanical Survey of India before the Central Administrative Tri-
bur.al. Calcutta: and

(b) if so, the action taken by Union ("~vprnent to implement the verdict of Central Administrative Tribunal. Calcutta?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FOR-
ESTS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PROGRAMME IMPLEMEN-
TATION (SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of India field a Special leave Petition (SlP) in the Supreme Court against the judgement of Central

Administrative Tribubal. Calcutta Bench. The Supreme Court dismissed the sLP with certain observations. Orders have been issued and steps taken to implement the judgement of the Supreme Court.

Extent of Pollution In Deihl and Bombay

5969. SHRI RAM NAIK: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the three worst polluted cities in India; and

(b) the extent of pollution in Mumbai (Bombay) and Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FOR-
ESTS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PROGRAMME IMPLEMEN-
TATION (SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI):
(a) The three worst polluted cities in India are Calcutta, Bombay and Delhi.

(b) According to the ambient air quality survey, the air pollution levels in Bombay and Delhi are by and large within the prescribed limits. In Delhi. while the levels of Sulphur dioxide arid oxides of nitrogen are within the limtis the particulate matter is on the higher side; this is due to the frlatural dusty conditions and industrial activities. In Bombay, the Carbon monoxide emmi~sion levels at traffic junctions is on the higher side; this is due to the heavy traffic of automobiles. However, the ambient air quality levels of carbon monoxide in the residential areas are well within the limits.

Development of Hili States

5970. SHRI C. M. NEGI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the answer given on 17 April, 1989 to Unstarred Question No. 6012 regarding meetings on development of hill States and state:
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(a) whether any steps have been initiated on the basis of outcome of the meeting held on 19 August, 1989;

(b) if $0, the district-wise development plans contemplated for the development of Pauri Garhwal, Chamoli, Uttar Kashi and Dehradun;

(c) the funds earmarked for them, it any;

(d) if not, the measures being adopted for all round development of these hill districts of Uttar Pradesh: and

(e) whether the Planning Commission propose to set up SUb-committee of the Planning Commission to go into the peculiar problems of these districts with a view to suggest concrete measures for the economic development?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI VISH-
WANATH PRATAP SINGH): (a) A meeting of the Members of Parliament representing the Himalayan Region was held on 19th August, 1987 to discuss problems and prospect of the development of HImalayas. The specific observations/suggestions made by the Honourable members were forwarded to the. concerned State Governments and Central Ministries/Departments for appropriate action. The suggestions that were general in nature, were kept in view in the Mid-term Appraisal of the Seventh FIve Year Plan, already laid on the Table of the House on 22.3.1988.

(b) and (c). The districts of Pauri Garhwal, Uttar Kashi and Dehradun fall under the Hill Area Development Programme (HADP) for which special central assistance is provided by Central Government. In orderto strengthen and supplement the efforts being made by the concerned State Governments. the HADP was mooted by the Central Government.
However, the responsibility of bringIng about faster economic developmnt rests with the concerned State Government. The funds for these districts are provided by the State Government in their Plan.

Cd) The general approach in the Eighth Plan is to avoid a series of Special Area Development Programmes as in the Seventh Plan and have, instead, general rural development done on the basis of decentralised area planning by local bodies. In the hill areas, hill development will be the accent in local development. The Centre will continue to assist in providing sufficient technical and other inputs to local authorities in fragile areas to draw up and implement ecologically sound programmes of area development on a sustained basjf.

(e) No, Sir.

Clearance for Konni-Achencoil Road in Kerala

5971. SHRI SURESH KODIKKUNNIL:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal from Kerala Government regarding construction of Konni-Achencoil Road is pending for clearance before the Union Government.

(b) if so, the reasons for delay in granting approval; and

(c) the likely time by which approval will be given?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FOR-
ESTS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PROGRAMME IMPLEMEN-
TATION (SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Does not arise.

